

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WP227 No.134 of 2023

Shankar Lal Agrawal **Versus** Vishnukant Agrawal

10.02.2023	<p>Dr. Sudeep Agrawal, counsel for the petitioner/s.</p> <p>Mr. Avinash K. Mishra, G.A. for the State.</p> <p>Heard.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that an application under Order VIII Rule 1A (3) of C.P.C. was moved by the defendants No.1 & 2 and same was rejected by the learned Trial Court vide order dated 23.12.2021, thereafter, on 07.04.2022, learned Trial Court allowed the application for taking six documents on record, which were rejected vide order dated 23.12.2021. Learned counsel for the petitioner would further submit that no application was moved by the defendants No.1 & 2 before the Court below in this regard. These grounds were taken by the petitioner in an application filed under Section 151 C.P.C. but same has been rejected by the learned Trial Court.</p> <p>Considering the fact that earlier an application for taking documents on record was rejected on 23.12.2021 and without assigning sufficient reason, learned Trial Court has allowed the</p>

same application taking same documents on record on 07.04.2022, strong case is made out for grant of Stay. Consequently, there shall be stay of further proceeding of Civil Suit No. 8A/2007 pending before the Learned Civil Judge, Class 1, Akaltara, District Janjgir-Champa (CG), till the next date of hearing.

Issue notice to respondents No.1 to 4 on payment of P.F. by ordinary as well as registered mode on this petition as well as on I.A. No.1/application for grant of interim relief.

List this case for final disposal at motion stage on **9th of March, 2023.**

Sd/-
(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)
Judge